

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 12860 OF 2019



Between:

ChoutupalliVeera Reddy, S/o.Subba Reddy, Aged about 44 years,
Occ.Business, R/o.Door No.20/1075, Cooperative, Colony, Kadapa
City, Y.S.R.District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Revenue, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur
District.
2. The District Collector, Y.S.R.District, Kadapa.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kadapa Revenue Division, Kadapa,
Y.S.R.District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kadapa Mandal, Y.S.R.District.

Respondens

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the rejection of the online application submitted through MeeSeva with Application No.RMU011801316154, dated 19-10-2018 by the respondent No.4 without mentioning any reasons eventhough the same is my private Patta land as arbitrary, illegal, colorble exercise of power, apart from being violative of fundamental rights guaranteed to me under Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent No.4 to Mutate my name in the revenue records and also to issue Pattadar

Pass Books and Title Deeds in my favour by setting aside the rejection order, dated 19-10-2018 passed by the respondent No.4

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the rejection of my online Application No.RMU011801316154, dated 19-10-2018 passed by the respondent No.4 and direct the respondent No.4 to consider the application afresh and pass reasoned order on merits pending disposal of the above Writ Petition, Pending disposal of WP 12860 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof upon hearing the arguments of SRI P V N KIRAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent No. 1 to 4, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the record.

This Court had verified the rejection order passed by the respondents vide Ref.No.A/372/2019 dated 20.11.2023. Since the said order is not in accordance with the direction passed by this Court in W.P.No.440 of 2013 on 25.02.2014, this Court deems it appropriate to summon the 3rd respondent/RDO, Kadapa before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Post on 05.05.2026.

Registry is directed to communicate this order to the 3rd respondent/RDO, Kadapa, forthwith.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kadapa Revenue Division, Kadapa,
Y.S.R.District (**FOR APPEARANCE**).
2. One CC to SRI. P V N KIRAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP), High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:28/04/2026

POST ON 05.05.2026

ORDER

WP.No.12860 of 2019

FOR APPEARANCE

